## REC SPORTS AMATEUR ATHLETIC WAIVER/RELEASE OF LIABILITY & ROSTER

## Read Before Signing

In consideration of being allowed to participate in any and all ways in sports programs, games, practices, warm-ups, and related events or activities hosted by REC ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a REC Sports, Westwood Softball, Inc., REC Sports Basketball, Inc., REC Sports Westwood In-Line Hockey, Inc., REC Sports Volleyball, Inc., REC Sports Football, Inc., Rec Sports Softball, Inc., Rec Sports Spikeball, Inc., Westwood Ranch, the National Softball Association, the United States Slow Pitch Softball Association, the Independent Softball Association and Woody's Press Box and/or associated or unassociated with any of the above named groups or entities, any league, tournament, charity, or participation of any type of play, the undersigned knowingly acknowledges, appreciates, and agrees that:

- There are risks of injury inherent in the participation in and/or viewing of the sports programs, games, practices, warm-ups, or related events, softball games, and sporting activities conducted by REC ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a REC Sports, Westwood Softball, Inc., REC Sports Basketball, Inc., REC Sports Westwood In-Line Hockey, Inc., REC Sports Volleyball, Inc., REC Sports Football, Inc., Rec Sports Spikeball, Inc., Westwood Ranch, Shots Restaurant, the National Softball Association, and Woody's Press Box.
- 2. The risks of injury from participation in and viewing of the sports programs, games, practices, warm-ups, or related events, softball games, and sporting activities is significant, including the potential for permanent paralysis, partial or total disability, death and damages which may arise therefrom: and while particular rules, equipment, and personal discipline may reduce the risk, the risk of serious injury does exist and I have full knowledge of said risk.
- 3. These risks and damages may be caused by the negligence of the participants or the negligence of others, including the "releasees" identified herein. It is further acknowledged that there may be risks and dangers not known to us or that may not be foreseeable at this time.
- 4. I knowingly and fully acknowledge, understand, and assume all such risks, both known or unknown, even if arising from the negligence of others or the "releasees" including but not limited to those inherent to the sports programs, games, practices, warm-ups, or related events, softball games, and sporting activities as well as those, if any, arising from the conditions and use of the premises, playing fields, parking lots, concessions/concession areas, and related premises. I also assume full responsibility for my own participation.
- 5. I furthermore knowingly and fully acknowledge, understand, and assume all of the risks described herein, and understand that included within the scope of this waiver and release is any cause of action, arising from my participation in or viewing of the sports programs, games, practices, warm-ups, or related events, softball games, and sporting activities and/or arising from the performance or failure to perform maintenance, inspections, supervision control of said premises, playing fields, parking lots, concessions/concession areas, and related premises as well as for the failure to warn of dangerous conditions existing at said premises, for negligent selection of releasees, or negligent supervision or instruction by releasees.
- 6. I willingly agree to comply with the stated and customary terms and conditions for participation and to be aware of all rules and regulations governing my participation in and/or viewing of the sports programs, games, practices, warm-ups, or related events, softball games, and sporting activities. If, however, I observe any unusual significant hazard during my presence or participation, I will remove myself from participation and bring such to the attention of the nearest official immediately.
- 7. I, for myself and on behalf of my heirs, assigns, personal representatives and next of kin, hereby release and hold harmless REC ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a REC Sports, Westwood Softball, Inc., REC Sports Basketball, Inc., REC Sports Westwood In-Line Hockey, Inc., REC Sports Volleyball, Inc., REC Sports Football, Inc., Rec Sports Softball, Inc., Rec Sports Spikeball, Inc., Westwood Ranch, the Independent Softball Association and Woody's Press Box, any league, tournament, charity or others associated in any way with my participation, their officers, officials, agents, and/or employees, other participants, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, owners and operators of the premises, lessors and lessees of the premises used to conduct the event (all said individuals and entities are included as "releasees") with respect to any and all injury, disability, death, or loss or damage to person or property, whether arising from the negligence of the releasees or otherwise.
- 8. My voluntary signing of this agreement is meant to bind me to the terms and conditions of this agreement both for the date I have signed my name hereto as well as for my participation at any events held by REC ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a REC Sports, Westwood Softball, Inc., REC Sports Basketball, Inc., REC Sports Westwood In-Line Hockey, Inc., REC Sports Volleyball, Inc., REC Sports Football, Inc., Rec Sports Spikeball, Inc., Westwood Ranch, the National Softball Association, the Independent Softball Association and Woody's Press Box for the entire calendar year in which I affix my signature hereto.

I have read this Release and Waiver of Liability and Assumption of Risk Agreement and fully understand its terms and understand that I have given up substantial rights by signing it, and sign it freely and voluntary without inducement.

PRINT Name	<b>Home Phone</b>	Signature	Date
1.			
2.			
3.			

Team Name:		Date:			
Manager Name:		Signature:			
Address:		City:	Zip:		
Home Phone:		E-Mail:			
Day Phone:	PM Phone:		Cell Phone:		